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- Fax
%l‘- Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

CENRS for MEDNCARE B MEOICAID SERVICES ' Division of Medicare Financial Management

Date:
To:
Fax #:
From:

Pages:

Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center
&1 Forayth Street. SW, Suite 4T20
Atlanta, GA 30303

Phone (404) 562-7300

Fax (404) 562-7350

May Contain Private information

RECEVED)

9/13/07 :

~ SEP 14 2007
Sam Waldrep/Nicole Threatt +ofHeah & HurnSeves
803-255-8209 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Elaine Elmore

13 including cover

Subject: Congressional Tnquiry Regarding SC Medicaid Client

After you've checked into this, please let me know what happened. 1 may want to do a 3-way

conversation with the Congressman’s office and you.

——————

II\\.\\\!\‘ —>

Sincerely, m ‘

Elaine Elmorc
CMS — Region IV
(404) 562-7408

Privacy Notification: This fax may contain protceted health and/or confidential information which should not be
vicwed or used by anyone other than the individual to whom the fax is sent and other authorized individuals as-
appropriatc.
you have received this fax by mistake, please telephone (collect if nccessary) the sender and notify them thal you
have reeeived the fax by mistake and that the document has been destroyed, Thank you.

The reader is hershy notificd that any copying, dissemination, distribution of this fax is prohibited. IF

09/13/2007 09:50AM
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m.%%f Fax

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Sarvices

Siato Programs Branch, Region YIli

aei. 1500 Broadway, Suke 700
"t Dearwer, OO 80202
Phone (303) 844-2111

Fax (303) 844-8374

TO: 88032558209 p.2
F.ul

The atiached information is CONFIDENTIAL and is intended only for the use of the addressee(s)
identified above. Jf the reader of this message is not the intended recipient(s) or the employee ar
agency responsible for delivering the massage lo the intended rectpient(s), please note that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is stricily prohibited, Anyone who
receives this communication In error should notify us immediately by telephone and return the
original message 10 us at the address above via U.S. Mail. Thank you.

To: FElaine Elmore Fax: 404-562-7481
From: Sophia Hinojosa Date; 9/12/2007 -
Re: Congressional Inguiry Pages: 12
regarding South Carolina
Medicaid Client
CC:
a M For [ Please 1 Please I Please
Urgent Review Comment Reply Recycle
Sophia Hinojosa

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

SHinojosa@cms.hhs.gov

(303) 844-7129

09/13/2007 09:50AM
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NARLYN N. MUSGRAVE  pamOWTURE
Mrusn or CONGARS Ruatnz MEVRER,
e e T S e
L rsﬁ MHWEE_E aaﬂﬁﬂn&& Gﬂ an gﬁ—nﬂu @nﬂn»& $MALL BUSINESS
e o Touge of Beprespatatives
@ashingten, HE 20515-0604
September 5, 2607
Mre. Chaslene Finney o
Centers for Medicere and Medicaid
1800 Broadway. Suite 700
Denver, Colorade 80202
Dear Mrs. Finney:
{ am writing you on pehalf of my constituent, Ramona Kirkland pegarding m..mgnann»
with Medicare and Medicaid for er mother Anaabelle Hammond. Ramona$ mother
pecame eligible for Med;caid in Mareh 2007, Ramona thinks the sligibiliry should be
retroactive to February 2007.1 believe you will find the included letter self-explanatoty.
[ would appreciate it if you would review the enclosed letter and provide rne with any
-nformation that mey be helpful to my constituent. Please direct your response to my’
office at 3553 Clydesdale Parkway, Suite 110 Lovelapd Colorado 80538.
1 am gravefual for 20y assigtance you. may be able to provide in this raattet.
Sincerely,
Marilys Musgrave
Member of Congress
enclosure
ACET CATESOALE FARIWAY, Buir 10 2@ SraTe Srocey, Sura & .B_._.. Sourd Ine 43 Coffan Ty, #145 292 7 STasgr. Supre 3 008 ox:.u_.!q
Est..bﬂo..m anmuh!- Ei-hohﬂphm.__.sg u:u.ﬁsﬂuow _EIE gﬁrn.oﬁuag ympueey. £O 202 LAk vaal, GO BIEGA
17 7 E PR-TRRT? T1R-A55-0825
Fros: B 0=009-£270 Pas- §70=067-4420 Fax) ¥70-51 vaRLEE P PAR=ARM= 1755 Fan; PenI02-ADE Fao: T1O=aG8-0011

09/13/2007 09:50AM
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Nancy B. Hunter
1553 Glydesdate Parkway, Sufte #110
Lovetand, CO, 80538

[N E R

August 27, 2007

Dear Nancy Hunter,

As per our conversation on Feiay, August 24, 2007, | huve enclosed tha requested information
conseming my Mother. Annabalie Hammond's application to Medicaid and Heartland of
Lexington Nursing Home. Alsa enclosed are the bils incurred during the month of February 2007
which were not paid by Madicaid,

| appreciate you looking into this matiar for Don and L. | nave unsuccessfully been abla to get
Medieaid to gover these charges.

Below is a neview of what | expfained to you concemning the sitkuation | encountered with
Hgartiand of Lexington Nursing Home and Medicaid of South Carclina:

| had previously sentmy Mother's Medicaid applicationffinancisl info to gm_.am Groon at
Heartland on Jan_ 18 for her ta review and forward fo Medioaid by Fabruary 1°. | did not heve
any informaton on whe was the casaworker at Medicaid and was unabie to da it rmyselt R.:i
time, Amanda Green advised me of what | needed to send and torwarded lo me a Medicaid
wpplication, Therefore, 3he was my laison with Medicaid. Amanca Green stated twice during
phone conversaliong on February 4™ and 23 that ehe had malled the Medicaid application
packet, which | ‘ound out Ister...she NEVER_did. | had asked Amande if she had heard anything
cancarning the application from Medicaid and & it had been approved, she said "No, not as yet".
“Therefore, | could only asaume that Madicaid had not prooeased |t yet. Amanda Green left the
amployment of Heartiand by the end of February-

On March 1, 2007 | oslied Heartiand once again to check on the application status at Meditaid
and was traneferred to Vicki' in the billing department, since Amonda Gresn was no longer
warking there. Vicki promised me thal sha would check into the status of Mother's applieation with
Medicaid and get back to me by the next day. Vieki never callad me back with any [nformation.
After walting for the return call, | decided ! had 1o find out mysalf who the cageworker was at
Medicaid who was handling Mother's case. | searched the intemat and finally found the correct
phone number at Medicaid of SC and was forwarded to Shanille Shelis. Shanille was the .
caseworker assigned % Heartland. Shaniile looked through her records and told me that ghe had
NEVER received any applicatian for Mether from Hearland! | asked her to double check, which
she did and il she did not find the application/inio packet, | than askad for her fax number, 58 |
pould immediately thet day send the application and required finangial info to her at Medicaid. |
went o Kinko's and faxed the entire packet ta Shanifle on March 3", Please soe (he sttached
latlar | sent with the applicationfnfo.

| then calied Heartiand and falked to Naney Porter (Heattland's supensor) who did 8 search for
the packet and found out that Mother's Medicsid applisationforms pecket was STILL in my
Mother's files at Heartiand, which Amanda Green never malled to Medicaid. Nancy parsonally
sent Vicki over to hand deliver this packet 1o Shanille at Medicald that very aftemoon, However,
a¢ mentioned above | had previously faxed to Shanille ANOTHER completed Madicaid
apphcations/forma packet, Therafore. both Medicsid and Heartiand knaw that Amanda Green did
not follow through wilh sending this info 16 ihe proper department st Medicaid for approval by
February 1, 2007.

09/13/72007 09:50AM
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_  letter |
To help ciarify my situation that | ancounterad with Amanda Greon, | have attached the letter
wrote ﬂ:o:..ﬁng Amande Mother's Mediceid uuumﬂeo:xoh:a packet for her to send 10
Medicaid. Amanda told me on Jan. 24" Feb. 4™, 8 Feb, 23" that she had recelved and had sent

the applicationffarms packet o Medicaid, which 3% stated before,,.che did notdo,.

1 have aiso attached copies of the statemant from Heartland, which they 53y we still owe for
Mother's care during the menth of Fepruary: the amount of §2,762.59. ._._ﬁ.s.ﬁ_ on the bill is:
$4.001.43, which does not reflest the payment | sent of $1,308.84 {Madicaid payment | am
required to make.) :

Shanille at Medicaid stated thet Mother's account was ovar the raguired $2,000.00 allowsnce in
February. ‘This was due to the fact that | naver racelved sny bill fron Heartiand during February
because they had Mather's acteunt s ‘Medicaid Perding’. Also, | had been told by Heartiand
that after Medicaid approves Mother's application, | would recene a statement telling me higw
much 1 was required to pay. During the entire month of Fabruary, | never received a bill from
Heartiand and since Medicaid never rageived Mother’s application packet...her applicaton had
not been approved, | had nd idea what | was supposed to pay during February- Therefora,
Mothar'e checking account was still automatically receiving her social securities check deposits -
for the month of Fabruary and March. Making the checking account over the £2,000.00 limit

| decided [ had better mail a check far the amount of $2,520.84 o Marth 7, 2007 o Heartland to
particle pay tor Feh. & March bilt, because | was worried aboyt 5o much money being
sutomatically depaatted inta her checking account. No bilis still had not been sent to me from
Heartiand, but | feil | needed to get some of this social security money out of Mother's checking
account to get it below the Medicald requirad £2 000;00. No one from Heartland or Madicaid
advised me what | was o do during this tme. | nad no idea that afier an application (which |
thought) had been sent into Medicaid for appraval, that any change of the amaunt in Mother's
chacking atcount could a%fect the status fof approval by Medicgid. Other bills were algo paid for
the iatal amount of $632,00 for megications and medical tasting, making the amaount in Mothar's
checking account down to: $1,898,85 when Shanille recaived Mother's applieaton.

shanille Shells at Medicaid stated over the phona on Apri 3, 2007 that Medicaid would only
approve Mother for the month of March and theroafier, making Mother eligible for the month of
Fahruary Enclosed is the ‘Approval for Medicad that Shanille mailed to me.

Ao anclesed is a copy of Mother's medications bil from NG Florenca for the month of February,
which Medicaid refuses to pay, My Power of Attorney is enclosed also. _

Nancy. thank you for helping me with thiz problem. | have baen dealing with this situation since
well before January and it stilt has not resolved. | have been told and promised things fram
various people at Heartiand and at Medicaid, still with no resalution.

It you need any other information to help my ¢ase, you can reach me &t my hame address and
phona number below:

Ramona Kirkland
724 Mc@raw Diive
Eart Callins, CO 80628
{970)223-4506
i am looking forward te hearing from you whan yau have been sble to review thls infarmation,

mﬂ_oﬂa_m_ \m. .
Remona Kirktand “ w..ﬁvvx. \«X%l\ﬂlv
Guardiar/Power of Al y for Annabella E. Hammond

See Attachmenis

0971372007 09:50AM
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Oeparbnent of Health & Human Sarvices
605 West Main Street
Lexington, SC 28072 e

TO: 888325568289

March 3, 2007

Ms. Shanille Shalls.
Please find enclosed tha Medicaid application filled out for my moth
policy, pre-paid butial arrangements, and my Power of Attomey.

er: Appabolle E. Hammond.

Alss enclosed are the required financial staaments, social security, retiremant, IRA, insurance

'was unable fo send @ copy of the March bank statement becauss [ heve not received one yet,
However | gid include statements for Dec-Jan & Jan-Feb 4007, March for the yeasrs of 2006,

2005, & 2004, a5 you requested 1f you need a bank stalement copy

for March, just lat me know

and | will be happy to forward it ta you when | have received it latet this manth,

Ag per our phons conversation yestorday, as | informed you that | had previously mailed the
Medicaid applicetion filled out with all the above before mentiored required information ta
Amanda Green st Heartland of Lapangton Nursing Home on Jan. 18, 2007. It was agreed that phe
would look over this information and then mail it to your office. Ms, Green told me that she had
mailed the pacist to your affice for you to review and precaes. This, of course, | heve come o
find out that sha did not do and it has gl somehow baen “azt! | have not baen able to track down
the anginal packet, which shauld've been sent i0 yout office in January. Therefore, as far a3
Heartland of Lexingten is concarned, thay hava my mothar an ‘Madicaid Pending’ status for all

her bills sirce the first of Feb. 2007,

1 know that Medicaia requiras up to 30-45 daya to process an application, but | would CREATLY
apprawate your help in Teviewing this application as soon as possivle, due to Medicald will only

n£§uaﬂ==mgns§u:<mxuo=mammmuv§aa.

Your help and understending the tarrible pesition Amanda Grean at Heartland has put me in, with
her not following through In sanding o you this applcation in a imely mannerwilt be appreciated.

f thare is any other information that is needed, please let me know as 800N as possible, sa | can
help you in any way to review my mothars application. You may contact me 8t my home addrass

and phonhe number listed below;
Ramona Kirkland
724 MeGraw Drive
Fort Colling, CO 805286
(970) 223-4508

Again, thank you for heiping me In this matier. | am sa glad you retumed my zall in a timely
malier, 60 | was alerted to this situation and was able to mall the information for your offica to

review.

Sincerely,

Ramona Kirkdand
Guerdian/Power of Attarney for Annaballe E. Hemmend
Ce! LLH/RHK

09/13/72007

P.6713
”.Uo

09:50AM
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Heartland
2416 Sunset Blvd,
W. Calumbia, SC 29169 _
January 18, 2006

Dear Amanda Green,

Please find enclosed alf the required Medicaid forms filled out for my mather:
Annabella E. Hammong. Also, enclosed are the required financiel bank
stataments for 3 years, Power of Attomey authorization, IRA, refirement benefils,
etocks (which have il been soid & money used for her care), social security
benefits, and prepaid funeral/cremation contracte/receipts. Mother does not have
any life insurance, therefore no insurance policies are included.

As per our phone conversation, you suggested that | mail this information to you
s0 you would be able to review and forward it 1o Medicaid for them to exam
before approval.

| have aiso enclosed capies of Mother's Blue Cross/Blue Shield and Medicare
Insurance cards/policy numbers, as you suggested, whereas you would be able
to notify BC/BS to see If her account needed to be closed or not.

If you need to notify me or need any further information from me, please e-mail
ar contact me by regular mail or phione. Below is my contact information:

Ramona Kirkdand
724 McGraw Drive
Fort Callins, CO 80526

{970-223-4506
nakayk il GQIN

Please notify me when Medicaid has approved Mother's application.

Ongce again, thank you for all yaur help with reviewing and forwarding the
Mediceid application packet through to the proper channels for approval by
February 1, 2007.

Sincerely,

S Aot o

Ramona Kirkland
Guardisn/Power of Attomay for Annabelle E. Hammond

Cc WHRHK

09/13/2007 09:50AM
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DHHS NOTICE OF COST OF CARE

" LEXINGTON COUNTY MEDICAHK Kmﬁ_b 2 .
605 WEST MAIN STREET Case Number: | D11 9550

LEXINGTON, SC 29072

IS

contact: <
To! g.:.og _A_._\ _ml_Q,q;Q “H“o.._n:q - .
T4 MCGrayo DRVE 135-4776

m CO o540
@_om“msv.) \ D@ le. | mmMQOnN Q

Yoy w aviously notlfled that your application for ths following assistance has been spproved:
Nursing Home Agelstance D.ﬁ:m and Community Based Services DQ@EB_ Haspital

Please note the following IMPORTANT information:

Your eliglility for D<ﬁx_§. Payment D:st and Community Based Services {or other walvared
services) |9 hased on having estsablished an income Trust. Your incama, &3 istad on Schedule A of the frust, must
ba caposited into your frust account. Your cost of care Is delennined by subtracting allowable deductions from your
arose income (agardiess 1f listad on the Schedule A or no). The alowable dedutions ars isted on the attached
DHMS Form 1728 ME. Income Trust Budget Sheet.

ﬁ You have bosn approved for a vender peyment to a medical faclity EENE

will be required 1o pay the medical faciity m!El per month towerd the cost of your care

beginning N._ —h—b“.d

[] Your Home and Community Based Services (or other waiver services) are effectve . The
Division of Accounting Operations wil bill you § par month toward the cast of your
care. You will be noiified If this amount changes.

] Your vest of care will change from § 8
effactive dueto:

vou [_Jmust pay this amount to the facility.
You [Jwit be billed by the Division of Acoounting Operstions.

[ spousal mpoverishment Resource Pravisions wae usad to datesmine your eligibility. To remain eligible, you
must ransfer all resources except £2000 to _ within S0 days from the
date on this notice. You must provide verifioation of this transfer to your eligibility worker withinl 90 days.

MW Form 3229 ME (July 2000}

0971372007 09:50AM
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NC-FLORENGE

EIGHBD E * AN ONMNICARE COMPANY”
N PALWEITO ST . SUTTE S
FLORENCE, SC =501
RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED P64

na

PHONE: BOD-521-4648

_—..—-=._-c_._-.-—.—-:....——._---.:L._—.--—-—-—-.——..—-—
ANNABEL HAMMOND

CrO RAMONA KIRMLAND

724 MCGRAW DR

FORT COLLINS, CO 805263976

HAMMOND, ANNABELLE
o L T

Byt W

KEEP TOPPORTION 338::833.%-3.3:2-;3352
E5 HEARTLAND OF LEXINGTON

Q7/25/07

T0: 88232558209 P.18/13
. HRE . r.w
STATEWMENT OF ACCOUNT
PAGE:- 1011
ACCOUNT NO: 16604
INVOICE NO: STATEMENT
ﬁm_oom DATE: “.ﬁwxs =
I ) )
mrn__%" mwm.._mm‘.a;zu OF LEXINGTON
PATI NO 1 .
PATIENT NAME: HAMMOND. ANNABELLE
AMOUNT DUE 288.156
TAX o000 -

-l.‘-]..\.l.l.lill_

— B
. !
DUE OATE: _ 068/19/2007 °
amounrouer | -
U&.;b-ﬂ!bmcm%

259091941 8:1.1
PIUM SRS

.
PR
' WOC WO,

TAARGES ¥ £
. 000 0.00 . -
[ Praase check & ebav %ag-i%t}iizi&:ﬁ.

ACCOUNT NO: 16604

FBIANCE %lﬂ%liiﬁb&ﬁﬁ;ﬂa .
1890% [AMRUAL RATE OF 5.00%) it uptr an unpetd tekaree
mAsteing Y0 days o TRED,

ﬁ%iﬂgiisac’li%!img%%a :
[

INVOICE NO:  STATEMENT

DX NO: FLRDX

INVOICE DATE: CTi2807 _
FAGILITY: &5 HEARTLAND OF LEXINGTON
PATIENT NO: 1965

PATIENT NAME: HAMMOND, ANNABELLE
AMOUNT DUE: 38915

RIRRPR )| A1

WE CHECK Pi

NC-FLORENCE

AMOUNT ENCLOSED §

gaoonad uvrra;mam._.ﬁqmzmzqwuanmrwuxunnnuquHmd

PO BOX 740394
CINCINNATI, OH 45274-0391

09/13/2007 09:500M
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) DURABLE
) POWER OF ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF RICHLAND )

KNOW ALL MEN EY THESE PRESENTS, that I, ANNABELLE E. HAMMOND,

the undersigned, of atria Forest Lake, 4551 Forest Drive, City
of Columbia, County of Richland, gtate of South Carolina, have

constituted, made and appointad and by these presents 4o

constitute, make and appeint RAMORA H. KIRRLAND, of 724 McGraw

prive, Pt. Collins, Colorado 80526, my t¥ue and lawful Atrorney for
me and in my name and stead, and to use, to ask, demand, sue for,
levy, recover and receive all such sum and sums of money, debts,
rants, goods, wares, dugs, acoounts and other demands whatsoever,
which are or should be due, owing o©X payable teo me, the said

ANNABELLE E. RAMMOND, or detained fram ma in any wannexr or ways or

means whatsoever; including, without limiting the generality of the
foregoing or of the subsequent provisions @f this ingstrument, the
pewer to accept and endorse any and all checks, bills of exchange,
Arafts, postal money orders, and ary and all other avidences of
paywent, that may be made payable to me or to WYy order o to my
said Attorney in my behalf, and to deposit - the same in any
depository (bank or savings and loan inatitutisn), oy otherwise,
and to use the same for my benefit, in hie discrecion; tunﬁ power
in my said Attorney te use receipts and proxies (covering stocks)
in my behalf. to purchase, sell or transfey oy otharwige invest in
gtoske, bends, and any other fimancial securities in Wy belhalf,
snd to do all other things, 5n his discretien, in my behalf, ss I

Book 00539-1843

e U S £ b £ — »

| [ Cona Bt il
(A AR D el
20052257 Jaln G Nomit Srofiang § nunily A Sm

09/13/2007 09:50AM
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might ox could do, if 1 wexe pexsonally present; with the uﬂmnwmwm_
powex in my said Actorney e sign checks in my behalf, iwndmnmsmw

glips covering building and .”.—omu depos=tSs, and &3‘ q_,na_mu
_wnmw.u..ncnwou employing this method for ..aﬁn_ releasa of funds, and
sell stocks, bends and any other kinds of securities ownad by me,
which may deem necessary to provide for my benefit.

Thig Power of Attorney jncludes the power in gaid Atgcrmey in
my behalf, apd in my name, to offer for sale, bargalnm, gell and
convey all my right, title and interest in any real egtate that I
may own Or if which I may have an jnterest wheresoever the same may
be gituate, at such price and on guch terxms ag in the gsale
discretion of my said Attorney may be just and proper, anc for me
and in my name to exacute all necessary papers, to CORVeY to the
purchaser or purchasers, whoever he., she or they may be, such
premises, with good and sufficient warranty title in fee simple to
vhe same; and to receive fox me and in my stead all woney and notes
and mortgages (if any) that wmay ba given for said real estate, and
ro execute and deliver to such purshaser or purchasers all receipts
and acquittances necessaxy for the complatien of the transastish

nerein referred -o; all of which the aaid RAMONA H. KIRELAND, ny

Atterney-in-fact, is authorized to do as comp.ately as I might ox
could do were I persomally present.

This DPower ©of Attorney =also ineludes the power in said
Attoxney in’ my behalf, and in wy name, to make health care
decisions. Health care decisions include, but are not limited to,

the right to contract with health care providers in my neme; the
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right te select health care faeilities in ™Y name; the right o
make health care financial commitments in my name; the right to
place me in appropriate healch care facilities; and the right to do
any act in my name wy Artorney deems necassary to uﬂodmmm for my
mental ox physical health.

Thia Power of AtLLeXRneY shall not be affected by any physical
or mental incompetense to which I may be subjected in the future
and the authority of my Attorney-in-fact conferred herein ghall be
exercisable, without boad, notwithatanding any guch physical and/or
mental incompetence.

¢iving and granting unto my said Attorney by these presents
£ull and whole power, gtrength and authority, im and about the
premiges; and said Attorney i% to have, use, and take all lawful
means and ways in my name for the recovery of such sur and sums of
woney, debts, rents, gocds, wares, dues, accouncs and other demands
whatsoever, which are or ghould be due, owing or payable to me, OF
detained fzom me in any manner eor ways or means whatsoever; and
upon the uogﬁwmm of any such debts, dues or sums of wmoney
aforesatd, acquittances or ovher sufZicient discharges, for me and
in my name ko make, seal and deliver, and generally all and every
other act -and acts, thing and things, device and devices in lawv
Whataoeves needful and necessary to be done in and about the
premises, for me and im my name to do, execute and perform, as
fully, Jergely and amply. to all intencs and purposes, as . mnight
or aould ds, if I were parsonally present, or if the wmatter

raquired more special authozrivy than is herein given. and my said
" L
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State of South Caroling

Bepartment of Health and Humuan Serfices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Govemor Director

September 24, 2007

Ms. Ramona Kirkland
724 McGraw Drive
Fort Collins, Colorado 80526

Dear Ms. Kirkland:

Your correspondence to Congresswoman Marilyn Musgrave regarding your mother, Annabelle E.
Hammond's Medicaid application, was forwarded to our agency for assistance.

As you are aware, your request for retroactive Medicaid on behalf of your mother for the month of
February 2007 was denied due to Ms. Hammond’s countable resources. The resource limit for an
individual through our Nursing Home Program is $2000.

Medicaid policy allows an individual to pay towards an outstanding medical bill prior to the effective
date of Medicaid eligibility in an effort to fall below the resource limit. Our office contacted Heartland
of Lexington to determine if you have an outstanding bill for services received in January 2007 and
we were told you owe $180.42 for the month of January 2007. Unfortunately, the outstanding bill
does not bring Ms. Hammond’s countable resources below $2000 and therefore she is not eligible
for Medicaid services during the month of February 2007. If you have any questions about this
policy, please contact Ms. Carolyn Roach, Director of Policy and Planning, at (803) 898-3967.

We apologize for any confusion or inconvenience our eligibility determination process may have
caused you and your family.

Sincerely,

Alicia Jacobs
Interim Deputy Director

AlJlod
c: Ms. Marilyn Roberts, Lexington County Supervisor
c: Ms. Elaine Elmore, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Region IV

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 « Fax (803) 255-8235



State of South Caroling
Bepartment of Health amd Himn Serbices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

September 26, 2007

The Honorable Marilyn Musgrave
3553 Clydesdale Parkway

Suite 110

Loveland, Colorado 80538

Dear Congresswoman Musgrave:

Your letter to Centers for Medicare and Medicaid on behalf of Ms. Ramona Kirkland’s
mother, Ms. Annabelle Hammond's Medicaid application, was forwarded to our agency
for assistance. :

A member of our staff has been in direct contact with Ms. Kirkland to assist with her
questions and concerns regarding Medicaid eligibility. We have explained to her what
information she can provide in order to have Ms. Hammond’s eligibility for February
2007 reassessed.

We appreciate your continued interest and support of the South Carolina Medicaid
program. If | may be of further assistance on this or any other matter, please let me

know.
Sincerely,
Emma Forkner
Director

EF/jcd

Office of the Director
P.0O. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2504+ Fax (803) 255-8235



‘19/2472007) Jennifer Dabbs - Re: Ms. Hammond _ . Paget
From: Donna Day, |
To: Carolyn Roach; Jennifer Dabbs
Date: 9/24/2007 2:52 PM
Subject: Re: Ms. Hammond

Per Vickie Miles @ Hearland. In February, the amount outstanding for January was $180.42. She still owes $2307.57 for Feb., and $115.94
per month for April & May.

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 9/24/2007 2:27 pm >>>
Thanks!!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibllity Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.dov

>>> Donna Day 9/24/2007 2:26 PM >>>
I cann't interpret what Heartland sent me. I called back to ask questions. The young lady 1 spoke with has now referred me to a
3rd person. Vickie Is clear on what we need and will call back shortly.



State of South Caralina

Bepartment of Hexlth and Hunn Serbices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Govemnor Director
Ms. Ramona Kirkland September 24, 2007
724 McGraw Drive

Fort Collins, Colqrado 80526
Dear Ms. Kirkland:

Your correspondence to, Congresswoman Marilyn Musgrave regarding your mother,
Annabelle E. Hammond'd, Medicaid application, was forwarded to. our agency for
assistance.

As you are aware, your requestYor retroactive Medicaid on behalf of your mother for the
month of February 2007 was denigd due to Ms. Hammond’s countable resources. The
resource limit for an individual through our Nursing Home Program is $2000.

Medicaid policy allows an individual to p2 towards an outstanding medical bill prior to the
effective date of Medicaid eligibility in an effort to fall below the resource limit. Therefore, if
you are able to provide documentation showing Ms. Hammond paid for medical services
rendered in the month of January 2007, we Will deduct the amount paid from her total
resources, which may bring her below the $2D00 resource limit. When you have this
documentation, please contact Ms. Carolyn Roagh, Director of Policy and Planning, at
(803) 898-3967. You will then be notified of an eligibjlity decision for the month of February
2007. ,

We hope this information proves helpful in meeting youNnother's healthcare needs.

Sincerely,

Interim Deputy Director

Allcd
¢: Ms. Marilyn Roberts, Lexington County Supervisor
¢: Ms. Elaine Elmore, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Region IV

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 - Fax (803) 255-8235



State of %&:E Carolina

Bepurtment of Health and Hunman Serfrices

Emma Forkner
Director

Mark Sanford
Governor

Dear Ms. Kirkland:

Your correspondence t& Congresswoman Marilyn Musgrave regarding your mother, Annabelle
E. Hammond's Medicaid\application, was forwarded to our agency for assistance.

As you are aware, your requgst for retroactive Medicaid on behalf of your mother for the month
of February 2007 was denied\due to Ms. Hammond's countable resources. The resource limit
for an individual through our Niyrsing Home Program is $2000.

Medicaid policy allows an individyal to pay towards an outstanding medical bill prior to the
effective date of Medicaid eligibility I an effort to fall below the resource limit. Therefore, if you
are able to provide documentation showing Ms. Hammond paid for medical services rendered in
the month of January 2007, we will dedyct the amount paid from her total resources, which may
bring her below the $2000 resource limK. -

Ms. Marilyn Roberts, Lexington County Medicaid Supervisor, has contacted you regarding this
policy and advised you to provide documentiation once you have made a payment towards the
January bill using Ms. Hammond'’s funds. She also mailed you a letter explaining this process
on September 19, 2007. Please return documgntation to Ms. Roberts at the Lexington County
Medicaid Office, 605 West Main Street, Lexingtyn, SC 29072 or fax it to (803) 785-8564. Once
Ms. Roberts receives documentation you will be notified of an eligibility decision for the month of
February 2007.

If you have any questions about this process, pleage contact Ms. Carolyn Roach, Director,
Division of Policy and Planning, at (803) 898-3967. We hope this information proves helpful in
meeting your mother’s healthcare needs.

Sincexely,

Alicia Jacobs

Interim Deputy Director
Adled
¢: Ms. Marilyn Roberts, Lexington County Supervisor
c: Ms. Elaine Elmore, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Region IV

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 ¢ Fax (803) 255-8235



Case Notes ID Entry uﬂm Last Update Last Update User  Notes ~

| 1462 9/24/2007 9/24/2007 LYNCHJEN - { neticed that Gamell will not be in today so I'm gonna as -
| 1453 §/21/2007 §/21/2007 LYNCHJEN To Gamell.@l LYNCHJEN 9/21/2007 3:09:2b PMal
| 1422 5/20/2007 9/20/2007 LYNCHJEN | received the letter from Marilyn and prepared a draft lett +,
i 1an4 nAa mnnT AN AT LV AAISLIER oo Tleies B Ly e L hiebow med cmnr
Netes || noticed that Gamell will not be in today so F'm _
53 D T Iaeo gonna ask Mark to reivew because it originally i
# Case Notes ID 1462: bypassed Mark since he was out of the office. i
Eonsiuemibza Also. Elaine with CMS would like a copy of the letter
] T ge faxed to her as soon as Alicia signs it She asked for
Constiuert ID |___*°° it to be signed ASAP. | told her | would let Alicia
N ™ 5403064 ! know of her request. She wants to know when she
55 Wle _.EL can expect her faxed copy of the letter. 1told her |
MEDICAID “ 178071283800 would let her know as soon as | hear back from
T . |Alicia. _
First Name Annabelle .+ | LYNCHJEN 9/24/2007 11:02:41 AM

Middle Iritial MM,

Last Name |Hammond =

Legislator / Other {Cong. z._mz lyn Musgrave Of =

]

Staff Dat : Il»nlt!l»
. [ Spelchesk | EtyDate | . .1 7
Staff D Tli!lw; _Mgamq Q._oo_L Last Update | .- Ill.zli...

: - : ] ! =
‘Jennifer Umccm i jﬁn& Wris Form. _ L ast Update User @Ein._u_ JEN |
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Stute of South Caroling
Beyinctupet of Healtl o B Sertices

September 19, 2007

Dear Ms. Kirkland,

Per our telephone conversation we had today, I would just like to remind you of the
information we are requesting. Again if you: could provide us with a receipt from
Heartland showing where you paid them for the care of your mother Ms. Annabelle
Hammond in the month of January 2007. The receipt can have a later date on it where it
was paid, however, it has to show that it was for her care for January 2007. That
information can be faxed or mailed. The fax number here is (803) 785-8564 and our
mailing address is stamped below. If I can be of further assistance to you please contact
me at (803) 785-2930. |

e ({loloe s

. Office of the Director
P.O. Box 8206 « Columbia, South Carolina 29202-82086
(803) 898-2504 - Fax (B03) 898-4515

Rev. 05/11/2007
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(9i21/2007) Jennifer Dabbs - Re: Fwd: Incoming Fax Message HH# 101179550

Page 1’

From: Pat McWhite

To: Carolyn Roach; Jennifer Dabbs; Marilyn Roberts
Date: 9/21/2007 2:38 PM

Subject: Re: Fwd: Incoming Fax Message HH# 101179550
CC: Ronica McCray

Jennifer, Iagree with copying CMS on your log letter and not sending a second letter from the county. Thanks

Pat McWhite, Regional Administrator

Local Eligibility Processing, Region IV

(Fairfield, Kershaw, Lexington & Richland Counties)
7499 Parklane Road, Suite 164

Columbia, SC 29223

Office: (803) 741-1165

Fax: (803) 741-9475

E-mail: mcwhitep@scdhhs.gov

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 09/21/07 1:48 PM >>> .

We're required to prepare a written response because this was a logged letter, which I've already done. It will be approved by the
Director's office before being mailed. I wouldn't send a second letter from the local level to the dient since she will aiready be
getting another one from us signed by Alicia Jacobs. However, I don't feel comfortable faxing the other letter to CMS.

Possibly, we could just copy the lady from CMS on our response to Ms. Kirkland. Originally I planned on sending CMS a form letter
letting them know we've been in contact with Mr. Kirkland to assist.

What are your thoughts? Thanks!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

{803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchien@scdhhs.dov

>>> Carolyn Roach 9/21/2007 1:27 PM >>>
1 believe Jennifer's letter may do it. What do you think, Jennifer?

>>> Pat McWhite 9/21/2007 1:22 PM >>>

Thanks Marilyn. Carolyn, do you think it would be wise to send a second letter at this point? It may very well confuse the client.
Marilyn, in the future submit these type correspondence via the Region, first, either to me or Ronica for review prior to mailing.
Thanks, again.

Pat McWhite, Regional Administrator

Local Eligibility Processing, Region IV

(Fairfield, Kershaw, Lexington & Richland Counties)
7499 Parklane Road, Suite 164

Columbia, SC 29223

Office: (803) 741-1165

Fax: (803) 741-9475

E-mail: mewhitep@scdhhs.gov

>>> Marilyn Roberts 09/21/07 1:16 PM >>>
If you would like for me to send something more formal, just let me and I would love it if you would get with me so it can be done.
thanks

>>> Carolyn Roach 09/21/07 1:11 PM >>>

Marilyn: Has this letter gone out of your office mail? If not, let's format it in a business style letter form. Ms. Kirkland plans to share
the lettar with the Senator and it would be good if we can change the format. If it has not already gone out in the mail, I will be
happy to help you with it. Just let me know. Thanks.

>>> Pat McWhite 9/21/2007 11:55 AM >>>
Hi Jennifer. I know that this has been discussed with Policy. Its my understanding the letter has already been sent to Ms. Kirkland.
I understand the decision was made at the county level, however, I am not sure if my office is in & position to authorize a response



{8/21/2007) Jennifer Dabbs - Re: Fwd: incoming Fax Message HH# 101179550

to CMS. Please check with Policy on this request. Thanks

Pat McWhite, Regional Administrator

Local Eligibility Processing, Region IV

(Fairfield, Kershaw, Lexington & Richland Counties)
7499 Parklane Road, Suite 164

Columbia, SC 29223

Office: (803) 741-1165

Fax: (803) 741-9475

E-mail: mewhitep@scdhhs.gov



M. Aw\wm /2007) Jennifer Dabbs - Fwd: Incoming Fax Message HH# 101179550 _

From: Jennifer Dabbs

To: Jimmy Hampton; Pat McWhite

Date: 9/21/2007 9:18 AM

Subject: Fwd: Incoming Fax Message HH# 101179550

Attachments: 87620920.TIF

Good morning,

Please review the attached fax. CMS is involved in this case and wants a copy of the letter that was sent
to Ms. Kirkland regarding her mother, Ms. Hammond. Marilyn said this letter has already been mailed to

Ms. Kirkland, but I wanted to get your approval prior to faxing to Ms. Elmore at CMS.

Thanks so much!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov

>>> Carrie B Jackson 9/20/2007 12:36 PM >>>

Carrie Jackson

Department of Health and Human Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy and Oversight
803-898-2635

>>> SHHSFC.faxapi."-" 9/20/2007 12:25 PM >>>

....... Reception Fax Report-------
TSI Received: 18037858564
Pages Received: 003
Connect Time: 00062
Receive Time;  09/20/07 12:24
DID Received: 8350

Caller ID:

Fax Port: 01
Error Code: - 0000
Job ID: 8762

Faxcom: 1 at 10.57.2.82
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| 1401 9,/15/2007 $/19/2007 LYNCHJEN Flaine called Carolyn back teling herthat Ms. Huntter cal
| 1400 9/19/2007 9/15/2007 LYNCHJEN Carolyn and | had a conference call with Elaine Bmore a
11352 $/15/2007 9/15/2007 LYNCHJEN 1 spoke with Marityn and she said she spoke with Ms. Kir «,
i 1100 N AL NN DN AN [ Y i E Nt A ] Pl ew e = mmcefecerm e e=ll il Rlasl -« Pabkade ==J T .
Notes |Elaine called Carolyn back telling her that Ms. A
2 . ——— Hunter called Ms. Kirkland and she said she did not |
& Case Notes ID L 1407 have an outstanding bill. We are getting conflicting
§ information, so Carolyn asked Donna to call
Constituent Data Heartland and ask them.
. M ggl
Constituent 1D _l|wuu Donna said Levette with Heartland said she does
S5N N_ mnwaomom ihave an outstanding bill, but they will have to break it
down to determine what is owed for January alcne.
MEDICAID _“ Aﬂmmwdwmwmaom |She will do this and centact Donna by Friday.
First Name {Annabelle L.t w_p_mo. Elaine wants a copy of the letter that Marilyn

sends Ms. Kirkland, so | called Marilyn and left hera

Midie Intial E | . : Ll
E message asking her to fax it to me asap. including

Last Name mIm_._.._:._O:n_ ) | the return address.
Legslator / Other |Cong. Marilyn Musgrave Of M; Elaine left the office at 3:00 today.
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w 1389 9/19/2007 8/19/2007 LYNCHJEN Carolyn had a conference call with Marilyn Roberts and |__ .
W 1383 9/19/2007 §/19/2007 LYNCHJEN From Carolyn:ElMarilyn: There is Medicaid policy based
! 1368 9/18/2007 9/18/2007 LYNCHJEM »»>+ Marilyn Roberts 09/18/07 3: mq PM > éﬁ_m receive .,
. b eV 14 477NN 0177 NN rFRrRenred Ae oot ‘-ll.. i . > R PR s
i ..A,..._ Dt e .._.rm”. e el ta b anh ..r-.n_ T i - b - |V
Notes |Carolyn had a conference call with Marilyn Roberts
) s — ' .”m:n_ Ronica McCray regarding incumbrance of a
& Case Notes ID | 1389 _ ‘resource. If the client is willing to pay for some of the
oo {balance for the nursing home bill for January 2007
Consttuent Data lto make the resources fall below $2000 then she
_ — {should be eligible for the month of February 2007
Constituert 1D | 981,
SSN mamhcw% M_sz_w: is to call the NH and AR and then give us a
s _Mnm__ back.
MEDICAID |178071283800 : .
. — ————— iOnce we hear back from her, Carolyn and | will call
First Name Annabelle |Elaine Elmore with CMS to update her.

Middie Intial W

" LYNCHJEN 9/18/2007 11:51:27 AM
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" (6719/2007) Jennifer Dabbs - Re: Fwd: Annabelle E. Hammond HH# 101179560 =~~~ Page 1 |

From: Carolyn Roach

To: Jennifer Dabbs; Marilyn Roberts; Pat McWhite; Ronica McCray
Date: 9/18/2007 5:42 PM

Subject: Re: Fwd: Annabelle E. Hoammond HH# 101179550

CcC: Nicole Mitchell Threatt; Sam waldrep

Marilyn: There is Medicaid policy based on encumbrance of a liquid resource. Have you applied this policy
to this case? The letter she wrote implies this may be an option for her. Rather than sending more
emails, I would like to talk to you about this tomorrow (Wednesday). What is a good # for me to call you
and Ronica after 10:30 am?

>>> Marilyn Roberts 9/18/2007 3:57 PM >>>

We received an application in our office on March 12, 2007 for Ms. Hammond. We reviewed all the information
supplied to us. In making the eligibility determination, we looked at all of the clients's income and resources.
The POA submitted several bank statments. The bank statement dated January13, 2007 through February 13,
2007 had an ending balance of 3921.66. We subtracted from that balance 1259.00 which was the amount of
social security that was deposited and 107.99 which is a pension that was deposited, that left us with a total of
2554.,67. This balance put her over the resource limit, which is 2000.00 for the category 10. We researched
MppM 302.29 to see if we could allow other disregards. We then notify Heartland of Lexington and requested
information to see what other disregards we could give this client if she was private pay. Heartland sent us a
copy of a cancel check, where the POA paid for her care. The check is dated for January 16, 2007 and it states
it is for December care. Lavette at Hearland, states that is all the recepts she could provide. If we can help in
any please let me know. Please let me know if you want the bank statements fax to you and I will.

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 09/18/07 9:32 AM >>>

Have you been able to take a look at this? It's now been logged into the Director's office and I need to prepare
a response ASAP. Also, the contact at CMS wants a conference call so we're gonna need all the documentation
used in this determination prior to speaking with her. Thanks so much!!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
{803) 898-3965.

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 9/14/2007 2:34 PM >>>
Good afternoon,

We received faxed correspondence from CMS regarding Ms. Hammond's eligibility for the month of February
2007. Her daughter, Ramona Kirkland, is the Power of Attorney and is the individual requesting coverage
during this particular month. Her letter states she was ineligible due to her resources during this month.
Could you please provide us with as much information as possible regarding the documentation and
determination for her denial for the month of February 2007? Any information you can provide will be helpful
in our response.

The eligibility worker is showing as Shanille Shells, and she is not in my staff listing, so I was unaware of her
direct supervisor. If you need to fax any documentation, please feel free to do so and send it to the fax
number listed below.

Thanks so much for your help!!

Jennifer Dabbs



8} 4/2007) .._m:a.nmq. Dabbs - Re: Ramona Kirkland for Annabelle Hammond HH# 101 179550

From: Nicole Mitchell Threatt

To: Carolyn Roach; Jennifer Dabbs; Sam waldrep

Date: 9/14/2007 1:55 PM

Subject: Re: Ramona Kirkland for Annabelle Hammond HH# 101179550
Hello.

No news on this end. I have called the NF again on today. However, I think the family is interested in the eligibility status.

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 9/14/2007 1:10 PM >>>
I'm not sure what has transpired so far. Thanks!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibllity Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchjen@scdhhs.gov

>>> Carolyn Roach 9/14/2007 12:06 PM >>>
1 received a copy. Do you know if contact has been made with the county?

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 9/14/2007 11:10 AM >>>
Good moming,

I received a fax that was referred to me by Mark Orf to look into. You both were faxed this same information on 9/13. Could you
please let me know what has taken place so far and keep me updated on the status of this request? They are looking for coverage
during the month of February 2007, although she was denied coverage during that month due to her resources being over the
$2000 limit. She has coverage effective March 2007.

nma_s.:H_B_=n_:&=m<o:o:§mmm5nm#.mmuo:Qmmmcm.H_Bso,nmcqm_ﬁmm_.:m__:mmmzmzécm:,\_:a_.amao:o: n:_m.H.___u_,osam
you with a copy if not. Please just let me know. Her fax is very detailed. .

Thank you all!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

ynchjen@scdhhs.gov



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

I{EDHMSS54 P S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN. SERVICES DATE: 09/14/07
MEDSPROD RECIPIENT INFORMATION ACTION:
MEMBER PERIOD START: 03/12/07 END: PAGE: 0001

NAME: HAMMOND ANNABELLE E

HH NAME: HAMMOND ANNABELLE E

RCP NUMBER: 1780712838 HH NUMBER: 101179550 ACTION TYPE: MAINTENANC
SSN: 545-40-3064 VC: V APL STATUS: ACTION DATE: 03/12/07
PRIMARY INDIVIDUAL: APL CO: 32 WORKER ID: SHANS LOCATION: 001
2416 SUNSET BLVD SSCN: 247487681D RRN:
RACE: 01 SEX: F MARITAL STATUS: W
TPL INSURANCE: N RELATION: SELF
WEST COLUMBIA SC 29169- DOB: 04/18/1923 DOD:
CORRECT RCP NUMBER: LIV ARRANGEMENT: NFCL INCOME TRUST:
PROVIDER: HEARTLAND OF LEXINGTON
BG BEG END BENEFITS QMB RETRO % OF POV
S NUMBER ELIG ELIG PCAT QCAT TYPE IND IND LEVEL SPONSOR
_ 69544205 03/01/2007 10 10 FULL N Y 1.57
UPDATED: USER ID: SHANS DATE: 03/12/07 SYSTEM ID: BUY1000 DATE: 04/04/07

MES00063 RECIPIENT RECORD FOUND

PF2->HH BG PF3->HH MBR DTL PF4->REFH PF5->ELDO02
PF8->NEXT PF9->HH NOTES PF15->RCP SEARCH PF17->ELDOO

Date: 9/14/2007 Time: 11:06:59 AM

PF6->RETURN PF7->PREV
PF18->HH MBR BGS
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Jenny is already working on this, gave her the blue log. Seems Ms. Elmore at CMS : ‘
wotld like to do a 3-way conversafion with Cong. Marilyn Musgrave's ofc in Colerado,

SCDHHS & her. Ms. Eimore’s fax was addressed to Sam wizldrep & Nicole Threstt.
EPPSDEN %/17/2007 2:06:13 PM

Email te County Office:

{Good afterncon,

\ife received faxed correspondence from CMS regerding Ms. Hammend's eligibility for the
month of February 2007. Her daughter, Ramona Kirkland, is the Power of Attorney and is

the individual requesting coverage during this parficular month. Her letter states she was
ineligible due to her resources during this month. Could you please provide us with as v

i iefarmnadiam an neamihla crmarfinm s e Amdimm mmd Aad Her fne b-r —
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(9/18/2007) Jennifer Dabbs - Fwd: Annabelle E. Hammond HH# 101179550

From: Jennifer Dabbs
To: Marilyn Roberts; Pat McWhite
Subject: Fwd: Annabelle E. Hammond HH# 101179550

Have you been able to take a look at this? It's now been logged into the Director's office and | need to
prepare a response ASAP. Also, the contact at CMS wants a conference call so we're gonna need all the
documentation used in this determination prior to speaking with her. Thanks so much!l!

>>> Jennifer Dabbs 9/14/2007 2:34 PM >>>
Good afternoon,

We received faxed correspondence from CMS regarding Ms. Hammond's eligibility for the month of
February 2007. Her daughter, Ramona Kirkland, is the Power of Attorney and is the individual requesting
coverage during this particular month. Her letter states she was ineligible due to her resources during
this month. Could you please provide us with as much information as possible regarding the
documentation and determination for her denial for the month of February 2007?. Any information you
can provide will be helpful in our response.

The eligibility worker is showing as Shanille Shells, and she is not in my staff listing, so | was unaware of
her direct supervisor. If you need to fax any documentation, please feel free to do so and send it to the
fax number listed below.

Thanks so much for your help!!

Jennifer Dabbs

Supervisor, Division of Constituent Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy & Oversight
Department of Health and Human Services
(803) 898-3965

(803) 255-8350 FAX

lynchien@scdhhs.gov

CC: Carolyn Roach; Nicole Mitchell Threatt; Sam waldrep



Page 1]

' (6/21/2007) Jennifer Dabbs - Fwd: Incoming Fax Message HH# 101179550

From: Jennifer Dabbs
To: Jimmy Hampton; Pat McWhite
Subject: Fwd: Incoming Fax Message HH# 101179550

Good morning,

Please review the attached fax. CMS is involved in this case and wants a copy of the letter that was sent
to Ms. Kirkland regarding her mother, Ms. Hammond. Marilyn said this letter has already been mailed to
Ms. Kirkland, but | wanted to get your approval prior to faxing to Ms. ElImore at CMS.

Thanks so much!!

>>> Carrie B Jackson 9/20/2007 12:36 PM >>>

Carrie Jackson

Department of Health and Human Services
Bureau of Eligibility Policy and Oversight
803-898-2635

>>> SHHSFC.faxapi."-" 9/20/2007 12:25 PM >>>

---—-—Reception Fax Report-------
TSI Received: 18037858564
Pages Received: 003
Connect Time: 00062
Receive Time: 09/20/07 12:24
DID Received: 8350
Caller ID;
Fax Port: 01
Error Code: 0000
Job ID: 8762
Faxcom: 1at10.57.2.82



